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NEW PROJECT REQUEST FORM

ES&H PROJECTS

    For Data Reference Use Only



a. Facility Code



    




b.  ADS Number


Activity Data Sheet (ADS) Identification Section
3. ADS Title Addressing NFPA Non-Conformances at C-AD___________
3a. ADS Area: (Select 1 only)
(   ) ES&H  
  (X) Equally ES&H and Infrastructure or Program

4. Data Sheet Status Code: (Select 1 only) (X) Open     (   ) Closed     (   ) Hold     (   ) Discontinued     (   ) Void

13. Contractor Division
Accelerator Division
14. Contr. Department
Collider-Accelerator 
15. Contractor Manager
W. Fischer
16. Contractor Phone
6313445452


17. DOE Manager
P. Kelley
18. DOE Phone

6313445784
Champion Email  

wfischer@bnl.gov
Champion Pager                  6318075476 (cell)

ES&H ADS Functional Areas
20.  ES&H Functional Area Breakdown
(Attach additional pages if necessary)

See Web Site: http://epweb.pe.bnl.gov/infrastructure/Projects/ESH_FUNC.asp  for listing 

	
Functional Area
	
Sub-Area
	
% Total Cost

	FP
	FP01, FP02
	100

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Percentage of costs attributable to:

21.  Training:                 

22.  Maintenance  100  

ADS Type Section
23.  ADS Type: (Select 1 only)
(   ) Core  
   (X) Compliance   
  (   ) Improvement

24.  Drivers
(Attach additional pages as necessary)

See Web Site:  http://epweb.pe.bnl.gov/infrastructure/Projects/ESHDRIVERS.asp for listing
	
Driver Type
	
Driver Code
	
Primary?


(Just one)
	
Driver Title

	ORD
	O420.02
	yes


	Facility Safety

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


25.  Compliance Comments
(Attach additional pages as necessary)
All objectives in Item 26 are required by NFPA Standards.  They were determined from non-compliances identified by a private consultant qualified to do Fire Hazards Analyses in DOE facilities.  The non-compliances identified in this ADS are about 20% of those anticipated and are based on reports received to date.  The remaining C-AD facilities have been examined and the consultant’s reports are due by October 1, 2007, at which time C-AD will update this ADS.  The consultant’s reports to date are at:
http://www.agsrhichome.bnl.gov/AGS/Accel/SND/fire_hazards_analyses.htm 

26.  ADS Description/Objective
(Attach additional pages as necessary)
Provide a description of the activity.  Include sufficient detail to allow a reader not previously knowledgeable of the activity to understand the activity's scope and what it is intended to accomplish.

1) Building 909: A wooden roof structure is constructed at the 908 foot section of the unsprinklered tunnel.

Objective: Replace the roof structure with non-combustible material or if approved by fire protection engineering, coat the wood with two coats of an approved fire retardant paint. RAC = 2
2) Building 911: Doorways in the walls separating the Annex from the remainder are protected with 3-hour fire protection-rated doors except for the door at the northwest end of the Annex, First Floor, outside of Room A108. The cross-corridor doors in this location are non-rated wood doors with non-fire protection-rated glazed vision panels. In order to maintain the fire separation of the Annex from the remainder of the building, these doors should be replaced with 3-hour fire doors as are provided elsewhere.

Objective: Provide 3-hour fire doors at the intersection of the east-west corridor along the south wall of Drafting Room A-110 and the north-south corridor connecting the courtyard with the exit near Room A108. The doors should be arranged to swing in the direction of egress travel into the north-south corridor.  RAC = 3
3) Building 911: The fire doors across the corridor in the east end of the Annex, on the north side of the stairway, are presently held open by fusible links on the door closers. 

Objective: Remove existing closers since they are not in compliance with NFPA 80, Fire Doors and Windows.  If it is desired to have the doors held open, they should be automatic-closing, arranged to close on actuation of smoke detection devices on either side of the doorway, in accordance with NFPA 80. RAC = 4
4) Building 911: Numerous, unprotected penetrations including those for pipes, cables, and conduit occur in the wall separating the Power Room and Pump Room and the Main Terminal Room from the AGS Control Room. The unprotected penetrations would likely reduce the fire resistance of the wall such that the wall cannot be credited as a fire barrier. Through-penetration fire-stopping should be provided. In addition, holes in the wall caused by the routing of utilities should be filled with grout or mortar.

Objective: Seal unprotected openings between the Cable Tunnel and the Pedestrian Tunnel with a UL listed or FM approved material having a minimum of 1-hour fire resistance rating.  Provide protection for the vertical opening between the first and second floors in the Terminal Rooms, either by sealing penetrations between the two rooms or by providing a 1-hour fire resistive enclosure around the two rooms (such as is done with a stairwell).  Seal any openings in the wall between the pedestrian tunnel and the terminal room with material having at least a 2-hour fire resistance rating. RAC=3
5) Building 911: Automatic sprinkler protection is provided throughout most of the building, however a number of areas are either unprotected or the existing protection does not meet code requirements for adequacy of coverage. The following areas were observed to lack coverage or have inadequate coverage:
• The Power Room, which is separated from the rest of Building 911 by a 3-hour fire barrier.
• The small room located within the high-bay Room 112B, Magnetic Measurement Area. The high-bay area has sprinkler protection. The small room appears to have been added without extending the existing sprinkler coverage.
• In the stairwell/hallway area next to Control Rom 113 and Kitchen 114.
• The corridor area between Electronics Shop 143 and Room 140.
• The first and second floor of the annex area.
• The southwest area of the second floor (Rooms 241 – 248).
• The higher ceiling area on the west side of Room 241-C. Room 241-C has sprinkler protection but this area has inadequate coverage due to differing ceiling heights.
• The south side of Room 241-D. Room 241-D has sprinkler protection but this area has inadequate coverage due to differing ceiling heights.

Objective:  Provide sprinkler protection to those areas currently unprotected. In addition, upgrade existing sprinkler coverage to comply with code requirements. RAC = 3
6) Building 911: Manual pull stations are not provided at all exits as required by the Life Safety Code.
Objective: Provide manual pull stations (mounted at 48-inches above the finished floor to the actuating handle) at the following exits: 
• Basement - exit to areaway stair.
• First Floor - West exit from the Seminar Room, North exit from the main lobby, East exit from the Pump Room, North exit from the Power Supply Room, South loading opening exit from the Magnetic Measurement Area Room 112B, West exit from the Vacuum lab Room 160, South exit from Room 144 and South exit from Electronics Shop 143.  RAC = 4
7) Building 911: Alarm notification provided by audible alarm bell/gong appliances installed generally in public corridors will not provide proper audibility throughout the building.
Objective: Provide additional audible alarm notification devices to achieve 70 decibels in all occupied / public areas in the building in accordance with NFPA 72. A test of the system audibility should be conducted to determine areas requiring additional devices. Some areas that potentially do not have compliant alarm audibility include but are not limited to the following:
• Basement – The North portion of the floor.
• First Floor – The North corridor containing Rooms 112-138; Rooms 160, 144, 143 and 112B, Pump room, North-East fan room, Multipole room, the room above the Multipole room and Kitchen Room 114.
• Second Floor – The South corridor containing Rooms 244B-A206; portion of the central North-South corridor containing Rooms 241E-211; corridor containing Rooms 212-238; Room 222; South-West Mechanical Rooms (two) and the Air-conditioning Equipment Room.
• Third Floor – The Work Area/rooms A-306-310. RAC = 4
8) Bell/gong appliances including an integral strobe installed generally in public corridors do not provide proper visible alarm notification throughout the building.
Objective: Provide additional visible alarm notification in the building to comply with public area coverage in accordance with NFPA 72. Areas that do not have compliant visual alarm coverage include but are not limited to the following (See Section 5.2.1):
• Basement – The North portion of the floor.
• First Floor – The Seminar room, the main entrance Lobby, all rest rooms, conference room 112, Control Room 113, the North corridor containing Rooms 112-138; Rooms 160, 144, 143 and 112B, Pump room, North-East fan room, Multipole room, the room above the Multipole room and Kitchen Room 114.
• Second Floor – The Computer Room 220, The South corridor containing Rooms 244B-A206; portion of the central North-South corridor containing Rooms 241E-211; corridor containing Rooms 212-238; Room 222; South-West Mechanical Rooms (two) and the Air-conditioning Equipment Room.
• Third Floor – The Work Area/rooms A-306-310. RAC = 4
9) Building 911: Duct smoke detection or fan shutdown relays were not identified during this survey. Duct smoke detection is required on the main supply side duct(s) when the unit exceeds 2,000 CFM, and additionally on the main return duct(s) when the unit exceeds 15,000 CFM per NFPA 90A. NOTE: The Mechanical Code of New York State (Section 606) does not require duct smoke detection in supply air duct(s); only in return air duct(s) of units that exceed 2,000 CFM, and in the return duct-riser point on each floor when serving more than one floor and when more than 15,000 CFM.
Objective: Provide duct smoke detection for the shutdown of all air-handling units (not fans dedicated as exhaust only) with a capacity greater than 2,000 cubic feet/minute (CFM), in accordance with NFPA 90A. RAC = 4
10) Building 911: Smoke detection for recall of the passenger and freight elevators was not observed.
Objective: Provide smoke detection in the passenger and freight elevator lobbies and associated machine rooms with automatic recall to the primary and alternate floors as required by ANSI A117.1.  RAC = 5
11) Building 911: Significant amounts of exposed polystyrene insulation building materials are used in the construction of this facility.

Objective: Remove the expanded polystyrene used for insulation in the south wing tunnel between the AGS and the Control Room on piping in the center of the tunnel or protect by an approved non-combustible covering.  RAC = 4

12) Building 911: MPFL and MCFL loss potentials exceed defined thresholds.

Objective: Provide automatic sprinkler protection throughout the building. This includes those areas currently without sprinkler protection and the correction of inadequate coverage in areas with sprinkler protection. RAC = 3

13) Building 911: The egress stairway adjacent to the main entry lobby at the southeast corner of the building continues past the First Floor to serve the Basement. Stairs that continue more than one-half story beyond the level of exit discharge shall be interrupted at the level of exit discharge by partitions, doors, or other effective means [LSC §7.7.3]. The stairway landing at the First Floor is located adjacent to the courtyard and the main lobby. Glass storefront doors are provided into the courtyard. The glass storefront doors are considered to adequately indicate that occupants have reached the level of discharge. However, signage should be provided to direct occupants to use the main lobby exit instead of the courtyard as the exit.
Objective: Provide “Not an Exit” signs at the two ground floor doors (old and new lobbies) that lead to the courtyard. Provide a “Not an Exit” sign in the stair off of the new lobby in the area of the stair leading to the basement (See Section 8.6 of FHA Report attached at Condition Level.) If acceptable signage cannot be provided, then an interruption gate should be provided to prevent occupants from descending past the First Floor. Consult with BNL Fire Protection Engineer. RAC = 3

14)  Building 911: A continuous and safe path of egress is not provided across the roof as required by code.

Objective: Provide a continuous safe means of egress from the third floor roof exit door adjacent to room A-310 northeast, then northwest across the room to where it meets grade. Two ways are suggested. To provide the safe path while protecting the roof from damage install a boardwalk or form a path of “tread pads”. Consult with BNL Fire Protection Engineer. RAC = 5
15) Building 911: The corridor walls cannot be considered as complying with the BCNYS requirements for 1-hour fire partitions due to the presence of non-rated corridor doors and unprotected openings and penetrations.
Objective: Provide corridor doors and ensure unprotected openings and penetrations are appropriately sealed to provide a 1-hour fire resistance rating as required by the BCNYS for partially- or non-sprinklered buildings. The installation of automatic sprinkler protection throughout the building will also satisfactorily address this finding.  RAC =  5

16) Building 911: The building contains five stairways that serve as required means of egress. Four of the egress stairways are not fully enclosed at all floor levels.

Objective: Enclose the four egress stairways. RAC = 3

17) Building 913: The existing heat detection system is not provided in a lower ceiling section between H3 and G1. There are heat detectors along the wall at G19, G15, G13, G10, G7, G5 and G3, but they would not be effective being located along the wall.

Objective: Relocate the existing heat detectors to the ceiling, unless FPE approval to leave them as is, is obtained. RAC = 4
18)  Building 914: There are portions of the building’s two mezzanines that are not protected with automatic sprinklers.

Objective: Extend automatic sprinklers into the unprotected half of the two mezzanines.  RAC = 4

19) Building 914: The building is not protected by a lightning protection system.
Objective: Provide a NFPA 780 compliant lightning protection system for Building 914.

20) Building 1006: The building is not protected by a lightning protection system.

Objective: Provide a NFPA 780 compliant lightning protection system for Building 914.

21)  Other non-compliances reported by other outside auditors and re-stated by this consultant:
Objective: Building 911: Replace the fire escape ladder serving as the second exit from the rooms above the Multipole Room. The new ladder should meet the requirements of ANSI-A 14.3. 
Objective: Provide automatic sprinkler protection s in Building No. 911 in the electronics shop and offices in the south wing of the original building (Rooms 241 to 249). Protection should be at 130 ft2 spacing, ordinary hazard pipe schedule and 212◦ F heads. 
Objective: All locations: Provide open cable trays more than one high with tight fitting bottoms constructed of a non-combustible material. Polyvinyl chloride bags filled with vermiculite should be placed in trays at no more than 30 ft. intervals, providing a cover of at least two bags in length. This protection should be provided for all cable trays both inside and outside of buildings. In addition, dead grass and brush should be removed from areas where cable trays are located outside. Small east-west cable tunnels within experimental buildings should be provided with similar fire stops.  Where trays rise vertically within buildings, automatic sprinklers should be provided at about 15 ft. intervals vertically and at the top of the vertical rise. Sprinklers should be provided with 6 in. water shields above heads.

Objective: Building 911: Remove the expanded polystyrene used for insulation in the three air conditioning rooms on the roof (one over the pump room, 20 ft x 60 ft; and two over the machine shop, 20 ft. x 20 ft) or protect with a Factory Mutual approved non-combustible covering. 
Objective:  Provide reliability for the critical control rooms at Building No. 911, 929 and 930 using a double shot Halon system or equivalent. This additional reliability can be provided by connecting an additional set of Halon cylinders to the existing system so that a reserve supply is available should it be required at any time. Where not provided, cross zoned products of combustion detectors should be the method of Halon discharge instead of fixed temperature detectors. A suitable alternate to double shot Halon would be to provide automatic sprinkler protection. Consult with BNL Fire Protection Engineer. 
Objective: Install automatic sprinklers on a wet pipe system in the AGS ring near extraction areas. Cabling in these areas could provide a fire propagation path in the beam extraction areas.  

27. ADS Appraisal/Justification
(Attach additional pages as necessary)
Describe the risks/impact of not implementing or not continuing this activity and opportunities related to this activity.  Discuss risks/benefits, if applicable, for Public Safety & Health, Site Personnel Safety & Health, Compliance, Mission Impact, Cost-effective Risk Management, and Environmental Impact.  Describe any other significant impacts or considerations (e.g., cost avoidances, payback periods, etc.)

Benefit
Performing a cost-benefit analysis for regulatory non-compliances is not allowed under 10CFR851.    We must comply, provide equivalent safety or ask DOE for a variance.
Additionally, it is not possible to predict all future costs of non-compliance or future benefits of compliance.  For example, in the event of a fire, DOE could shut the RHIC program down for years.  We note SLAC suffered a 6 month shutdown for NEC violations.  Remaining operational is an extremely high-value benefit that results from compliance; compliance that is low cost when compared to this benefit.
Risk/Vulnerability
The objectives were risk ranked for priority of completion by an outside consulting firm specializing in NFPA violations. The priority ranking for the objectives in Item 26 follows the consultant’s Risk Assessment Code:

RAC Definitions 
1-Critical 

2-Serious 

3-Moderate 

4-Minor 

5 & 6-Negligible
Further explanation of the priority system can be found at:

http://www.agsrhichome.bnl.gov/AGS/Accel/SND/fire_hazards_analyses.htm
We note that BSA’s management fee is at risk if management chooses to not comply with 10CFR851.

Mitigating Actions




There are no mitigating actions.  BNL assumes the risk.  


.

37.  Resource Structure Code (RSC): (Check One)
       
LIN
Line Item - Infrastructure


       
GPP/LL
GPP - Landlord (Site GPP Fund)

       
LIE
Line Item - ES&H



       
GPP/KA
GPP - High Energy Physics Specific

       
AIP/KA
AIP - High Energy Physics Specific

 X_
GPP/KB
GPP - Nuclear Physics Specific

       
AIP/KB
AIP - Nuclear Physics  Specific


       
GPP/KC
GPP - Basic Energy Sciences Specific

       
AIP/KC
AIP - BES Specific (Former ARAM )

       
GPP/KP
GPP - OBER  Specific


       
OPER
Operating Funds - Special Maintenance or ES&H Program Support

       
OPER/XX Department / Division Operating Funds ( xx - 2 Digit Dept / Div. Code)
(Note:  If the ADS is funded from an allocable cost pool, provide B&R makeup.)
42.  Activity Cost Estimate (x $1,000)
43.  FTE Requirements

For departmental funded projects indicate cost expectations by FY.  For all other projects place project total cost in the unfunded field.

	
	
Estimated Implementation Costs in $1,000
	
%


ESH
	
FTEs

(to two decimals)

	
Fiscal Year
	
Operating


Expense (OE)
	
Capital


Equipment (CE)
	
General Plant


Project (GPP)
	
Line Item


Project (LIP)
	
	
Federal
	
Contractor

	Prior Year (PY) 
1999
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current Year (CY) 
2000
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Budget Year (BY)
2001
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BY + 1
2002
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BY + 2
2003
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BY + 3
2004
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	BY + 4
2005
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unfunded*
2006
	
	
	$5,000
	
	
	
	


* For Compliance activities with costs beyond BY + 4, enter total estimated cost to complete in the Unfunded row.
45.  Cost Estimate Notes: (Provide information on  estimate, source and date of estimate, if from an ILR give number, and whether or not engineering, project management, contingency and burden is included. )


Minimum Required Information for ESH Activity Data Sheets
The fields which have not been redlined on the ADS above are mandatory fields which must be completed following the instructions below.  If information is known and you wish to utilize a redlined field, please input your data for transcription to the main database.

3.
Provide a concise and descriptive project title.

3a.
Indicate that this is an ESH ADS

13.
Provide two letter Department/Division Code.

15.
Provide name of the project champion for the activity.

16.
Phone number of project champion.

17.
Provide name of DOE-BHG counterpart manager for the activity.

18.
Phone number of DOE-BHG counterpart.

20.
Functional area addressed and percentage of each if more than one (i.e. radiation protection, industrial safety, environmental protection, etc.).  Please note that percentages of functional areas addressed must equal 100%.

23.
Indicate ADS type (Core, Compliance, Improvement, Other).

24.
If compliance is chosen, a regulatory driver or DOE Order must be provided.  If choice is not available in the draw down list, select other and provide specific driver in #25.

25.
If compliance, discuss nature of current non-compliance briefly.  

26.
This section should be introduced by a summary of the proposed action and the issue being addressed not to exceed six typed lines.  The summary should then be followed by a detailed description of the proposed activity and the issues to be addressed.

27.
This section should be introduced by bullets which succinctly discuss the benefits of completing the proposed activity.  This should also not exceed six typed lines.  Following the bullets should be a discussion of the current risks, how the proposal will alleviate the risk and a separate discussion of ways that the risk will be mitigated until the proposal is funded, provided mitigative measures can be employed.

37.
Provide the anticipated funding source for this activity from the table provided.

44.
Insert into the table the anticipated costs associated with the project and the appropriate column related to where funding would be anticipated from.  Program funded actvitites (i.e. KA, KB, KC) should be placed into the GPP column.  All operating funded activities including department/division supported and special maintenance activities should be placed in the OE column.  Any project that is currently unfunded pending a decision to be made outside of your organization should be placed in the year 2005 at this time.

45.
A statement or supporting information should be provided on how the estimate was arrived at.  It should also be indicated as to whether the acitivity could be phase funded over two or more years or if circumstances require completion within the same fiscal year.

